
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 13----b3*g-

~OAKLAND UNIFIED \S' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

"b ~y7 r ( ?J 

on .m ·ty Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

February 27, 2013 

AMENDMENT-II TO THE MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY BETWEEN 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND FAGEN 
FRIEDMAN & FULFROST 

Approval of Amendment-II to Memorandum of Understanding 
between Oakland Unified School District and FAGEN FRIEDMAN & 
FULFROST, a law firm, to provide legal services to the District on 
an as needed basis. 

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST provides legal services to the 
District in a variety of areas, including labor, special education 
(separate MOU for special education), litigation and general legal 
advice . 

In June 2010, the Board approved a professional services agreement 
with FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST for it to provide legal services 
to the District on an as needed basis for an annua l amount not to 
exceed $100,000. During 2011-12, the District relied heavily on 
Fagen for advice on police services matters, complex litigation 
matters, special education and labor advice. Largely because of 
litigation in a matter that the District prevailed on at the summary 
judgment stage, the annual budget for Fagen was increased to not 
to exceed $175,000. Due to multiple PERB charges and complaints 
to various governmental agencies related to changes in counseling 
services and the TSA strategy in the District, the District is increasing 
the annual do not exceed to $200,000 for 12-13 Fiscal Year. 

Approval of Amendment-II to the MOU with FAGEN FRIEDMAN & 
FULFROST 

Funding resource name: GP $200,000. 



Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
\V SCHOOL DISTRICT 

n '11ty Schools, Thriving Students 

• Amendment-II to the Memorandum of Understanding 
• Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 
• Memorandum of Understanding 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
Fi le ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT-II TO THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 

Between 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

And 
FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST 

By Enactment Number 10-1185 on June 23, 2010, the Board of Education approved a 
professional services agreement between FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST, (hereinafter 
"COUNSEL" or "CONTRACTOR") and the Oakland Unified School District (hereinafter "the 
District" or "OUSD") for the former to provide legal services to the District on an as needed 
basis for an annual amount not to exceed $100,000. By Enactment Number 12-1811 on June 
27, 2012, the Board approved an amendment to the agreement to increase the amount of the 
agreement to $175,000. The Parties hereby agree to further amend said Agreement as 
follows: 

FEES. For fiscal year 2012-13, the fees payable under the MOU sha ll be increased by an 
amount not to exceed $200,000 subject to the billing and invoicing requirements of this 
Agreement. 

Except as expressly provided above, the MOU is unchanged. 

This Amendment to the MOU between the COUNSEL and the District constitutes the entire 
understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, covenants, 
representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are contained and 
merged herein. No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, 
oral or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 
This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect 
except in a writing signed by each party. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment-II t to the Agreement originally approved by the Oakland Unified School District 
Board of Education on June 23, 2010. 

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST 

Oakland Unified School District 

President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

2 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number .?.:.1-

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
':' SCHOOL DISTRICT 

lntroduction Date :;z.: :;__, 
Enactment Number - · l 1 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd . k12.ca .us 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

June 27, 2012 

AMENDMENT TO THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY BETWEEN OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT AND FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST 

Approval of Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding 
between Oakland Unified School District and FAGEN FRIEDMAN & 
FULFROST, a law firm, to provide legal services to the District on 
an as needed basis. 

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST provides legal services to the 
District in a variety of areas, including labor, special education , 
litigation and general legal advice. 

In June 2010, the Board approved a professional services agreement 
with FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST for it to provide legal services 
to the District on an as needed basis for an annual amount not to 
exceed $100,000. During 2011-12, the District relied heavily on 
Fagen for advice on police services matters, complex litigation 
matters, special education and labor advice. Largely because of 
litigation in a matter that the District prevailed on at the summary 
judgment stage, the annual budget for Fagen was exceeded by 
$175,000. 

Approval of the Amendment to the MOU with FAGEN FRIEDMAN & 
FULFROST 

Funding resource name: GP $175,000. 

• Amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding 
• Memorandum of Understanding 



~---

Boa rd Office Lise: Le2islatin Fi le Info. 
File ID Number 12 -{~ 'I> 2-

lntroduction Date ~/ x:}} I L 
_Enactment Number _ { "J - /fl /} 
Enac1111cnt Date '31 2._;:f-} I t:-. 

I ' ..,,t----' 

AMENDM ENT TO THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 

Between 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

And 
FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST 

By Enactment Number 10-1185 on June 23, 2010, the Board of Education approved a 
professional services agreement between FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST, (hereinafter 
"COUNSEL" or "CONTRACTOR") and the Oakland Unified School District (hereinafter "the 
District" or "OUSD") for the former to provide legal services to the District on an as needed 
basis for an annual amount not to exceed $100,000. The Parties therefore hereby agree to 
amend said Agreement as follows: 

FEES. For fisca l year 2011-12, the fees payable under the MOU shall be increased by an 
amount not to exceed an additional $175,000, subject to the bill ing and invoicing 
requirements of this Agreement. 

Except as expressly provided above, the MOU is unchanged . 

This Amendment to the MOU between the COUNSEL and the District constitutes the entire 
understanding and agreement between the Parties. All understandings, agreements, covenants, 
representations and warranties, express or implied, oral or written between are contained and 
merged herein . No other agreements, covenants, representations or warranties, express or implied, 
ora l or written, have been made by or between the Parties concerning the subject matter hereof. 
This is an integrated agreement. It may not be altered, modified or otherwise changed in any respect 
except in a writing signed by each party. 

1 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this 
Amendment Agreement to the Agreement originally approved by the Oakland Unified School 
District Board of Education on June 23, 2012 . 

Ro Combs, Fagen Friedman & Fulfrost, LLP 

Oakland Unified School District 

. ---
President, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

t / 
cL-.._ . 

c - ---- ~ . --.~ . 
La· 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
www .epls.qov / epls/search . do. 

2 



Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Pate 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
the consultant's 
services ore needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
scope of work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www,ousd.k12.ca,us 

Board of Education ,..,..--~.?J~ 
Jacqueline P. Minor, General Counsel (.'/~j)l,/I'-._ _ __, 

// 
June 9, 2010 L. 

Engagement of outside counsel - Fagen Friedman a Fulfrost ·- General Counsel 

Approval of the MOU with Fagen Fried.man & FulfrosUo provide.legal ~ervices 
to the District for labor negotiatf.ons, spedat education and gen·eral advice 
matters. Services to be provided to the General Counsel's office for the period 
from December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013. 

Board Bylaw 9124 and Board Policy 33.12 authorizes the General Counsel to 
enter into agreements with outsi.de counsel for legal services. Fagen Friedman 
5: Fulfrost specializes ih labor negotiations, special education and general 
advice to public entities, including school districts, c<>lleges, and municipalities 
on a multitude of legal tssue.s. 

The scope of this engagement is to. represent the Dist rict in civil litigation and 
provide general advice as needed. 

Approval of the MOU with Fagen Friedman ft Fulfrost to represent the District 
in civil litigation and provide general advice as needed. 

Funding source -General Fund 

• Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy 
• Engagement letter · 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~ SCHOO L DISTRICT 

expect Success 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
BETWEEN 

1. INTENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and 
Fagen Friedman & Fulfrost, LLP Law Firm 

Intent of this Memorandum of Understanding. This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter 
"MOU") authorizes the Oakland Unified School District Office of General Counsel (hereinafter or 
"General Counsel")) to establish professional services agreements in the form of Letters of 
Engagement with Fagen Friedman & Fulfrost, LLP Law Firm (hereinafter "Counsel" or "Contractor") to 
provide legal services to Oakland Unified School District on an as needed basis. The cumulative 
amount of Letters of Engagement under this MOU shall not exceed $ 300,000 for fiscal year 2009 -

1 
10 and thereafter shall not exceed $100,000 in any one fiscal year. ~drfi~J. as (Je.,...r a~,..~ 
M-O-fl'~ c>-F" rP/ff/~10 ~~ . 

This MOU is effective immediately and shall govern the engagement of Counsel for the Oakland 
Unified School District ("District" or "OUSD") on or after December 1, 2009. This MOU shall be 
applicable to services provided by Counsel after July 1, 2009 where no written engagement letter 
currently exists. Any exceptions to this MOU must be approved in writing by the General Counsel. 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be December 1, 2009 to June 30, 2013 
and may be extended by written agreement of both parties. 

2.2 Notice of Termination. OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon not less thirty (30) 
days written notice to Counsel. OUSD shall compensate Counsel for services satisfactorily provided through 
the date of termination. In addition , OUSD may terminate this agreement for cause should Counsel fail to 
perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required 
services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to 
this Agreement, Counsel shall pay the additional cost. OUSD's right to terminate this Agreement is not 
its exclusive remedy but is in addition to all other remedies available to the OUSD by law, in equity, 
or under the provisions of this Agreement. Upon any termination of this Agreement, Counsel shall 
immediately provide OUSD with complete and accurate copies or originals - where appropriate - of 
all documents in its possession belonging to OUSD. Counsel further agrees to do all other things 
reasonably necessary to cause an orderly transition of services without detriment to the rights of 
OUSD. \,-

2.3 Choice of Laws. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of California. 

2.4 Licenses and Permits. Counsel shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and 
certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement. 

2.5 Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in 
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. 

1 



2.6 Conflict of Interest. Counsel shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any 
service by this Agreement. Counsel affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual 
or potential conflict of interest between Counsel's family, business or financial interest and the 
services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or 
services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise 
as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. Counsel has undertaken a 
conflicts check within its firm and certifies that it has no conflict of interest with respect to its 
assistance to OUSD or has obtained a written conflicts waiver from the General Counsel. 

2. 7 Drug-Free I Smoke Free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in 
any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or 
subcontractors are to use drugs on these sites. 

2.8 Anti-Discrimination. Consistent with the policy of OUSD in connection with all work performed 
under this MOU, Counsel shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of 
actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, 
physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual orientation. 
Counsel agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the 
California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and 
Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, Counsel agrees to require like compliance 
by all its subcontractor(s). 

2.9 Limitation of OUSO Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial 
obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this 
Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be 
liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, 
indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of or in 
connection with this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement. 

3. AREAS OF AUTHORITY 

3.1 Independent Contractor. This is not an employment contract. Counsel, is an independent 
contractor or business entity, and will be responsible for operations and management of its 
employees to sufficiently carry out the agreed upon Scope of Work. Counsel understands and agrees 
that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint 
venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided or entitled to 
employees of OUSD, including, but not limited to , State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's 
Compensation. Counsel shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local 
taxes or contributions necessary to do business in the State of California, including unemployment 
insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to Counsel's employees. In the performance 
of the work herein contemplated, Counsel is an independent contractor, with the sole authority for 
controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the 
results obtained. 

3.2 No Rights in Third Parties. This agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefrt 
of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

3.3 Ownership of Documents. All documents created by Counsel pursuant to this Agreement, 
including but not limited to reports, designs, schedules, and other materials prepared, or in the 
process of being prepared, for the services to be performed by Counsel, are and shall be at the time 

2 



of creation and thereafter the property of the OUSD, with all intellectual property rights therein vested 
in the OUSD at the time of creation. The OUSD shall be entitled to access to and copies of these 
materials during the progress of the work. Any such materials in the hands of Counsel or in the 
hands of any subcontractor upon completion or termination of the work shall be immediately delivered 
to the OUSD. Counsel may retain a copy of all materials produced under this Agreement for its use 
in its general business activities. 

3.4 Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. Counsel understands and agrees that all matters 
produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without 
OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, 
including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the 
name of OUSD. 

3.5 Confidentiality. The Counsel and all Counsel's agents, personnel , employee(s) , and/or 
subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information and documents received. Counsel 
understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws 
concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain 
confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Counsel shall indemnify and save harmless the District and its officers, State Trustee, agents and 
employees from, and, if requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, 
liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including employees of Counsel or loss 
of or damage to property, arising directly or indirectly from Counsel's performance of this Agreement, 
except where such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence or willful 
misconduct of the District and is not contributed to by any act of, or by any omission to perform some 
duty imposed by law or agreement on Counsel, its agents or employees. The foregoing indemnity 
shall include, without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and related 
costs and the District's costs of investigating any claims against the District. 

In addition to Counsel 's obligation to indemnify the District, Counsel specifically acknowledges and 
agrees that Counsel has an immediate and independent obligation to defend the District from any 
claim which actually or potentially falls within this indemnification provision , even if the allegations are 
or may be groundless, false or fraudulent, which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered 
to Counsel by the District and continues at all times thereafter. 

5. INSURANCE 

Without in any way limiting Counsel 's liability pursuant to the "Indemnification" section of this 
Agreement, throughout the term of the MOU, Counsel shall pay for and maintain in full force and 
effect with an insurance company(s) admitted by the California Insurance Commissioner to do 
business in the State of California and rated not less than A-, VIII or higher in Best Insurance Rating 
Guide, the following policies of insurance: 

Workers' Compensation, in statutory amounts, with Employer's Liability Limits not less than one 
million dollars ($1 ,000,000) each accident, injury, or illness; and 

3 



Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million dollars 
($1 ,000,000) for each occurrence, combined single limits for bodily injury and property damage, 
including coverage for owned and non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable; and 

· Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with limits not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) 
for each occurrence, combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage, including 
contractual liability, personal injury, products and completed operations coverages. 

Professional Liability Insurance with limit not less than one million dollars ($1 ,000,000) each claim, 
with a deductible of not greater than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) each claim, covering legal 
malpractice arising from any services provided under this Agreement. 

Except for Professional Liability Insurance, all liability policies that this Section requires Counsel to 
maintain shall provide for the following: (i) name as additional insureds the District, the School Board, 
the State Trustee, its officers, agents and employees; and (ii) specify that such policies are primary 
insurance to any other insurance available to the additional insureds, with respect to any claims 
arising out of this Agreement and that insurance applies separately to each insured against whom 
claim is made or suit is brought. 

Within thirty (30) days of approval of this Agreement, Counsel shall deliver to the General Counsel a 
certificate of insurance for each required policy with insurers and additional insured policy 
endorsements for the comprehensive general liability insurance and comprehensive automobile 
liability insurance. Each policy and certificate shall provide that no cancellation, major change in 
coverage or expiration shall become effective or occur until at least thirty (30) days after receipt of 
written notice by the General Counsel. 

The above policies of insurance shall be written on forms acceptable to the Risk 
Manager of the OUSD and endorsed to name the Oakland Unified School District, its officers, 
employees, volunteers or agents, as additional insured. Said Additional Insured endorsement shall 
be provided to the Oakland Unified School District prior to this Master MOU becoming valid. If at any 
time said policies of insurance lapse or become canceled, this agreement shall become void. The 
acceptance by OUSD of the above-required insurance does not serve to limit the liability or 
responsibility of the insurer or Counsel to OUSD. 

6. Prior Authorization 

Bills for work done without such prior written authorization will not be processed for payment or paid 
unless approved by the General Counsel (which in all references to General Counsel includes any 
person designated by the General Counsel to monitor the matter) in writing. Under certain exigent 
circumstances, specifically described work may be commenced prior to the issuance of an 
engagement letter if expressly approved by the General Counsel. Only those lawyers authorized in 
advance or subsequently authorized by the General Counsel for a particular matter may work on the 
matter. Time spent by lawyers not approved on the matter will not be paid by the District. 

7. Case Analysis and Budget 

Within sixty (60) days of the date of this engagement letter, or sooner as may be required by the 
General Counsel, Counsel engaged for litigation matters shall provide to the General Counsel a 
proposed litigation budget and, if requested, by the General Counsel, a preliminary case analysis 
and. The litigation budget shall be consistent with Attachment A Within ninety (90) days of 
engagement, or sooner as may be required by the General Counsel, a budget for litigation matters 
shall be established by the General Counsel. 

The case analysis, if requested, shall include the following information: 

4 



a. A brief summary of facts and plaintiff's legal theories; 

b. An assessment of the strengths and weaknesses of the case; 

c. An overview of counsel's strategy for handling the matter including whether counsel 
recommends filing dispositive motions and utilizing Alternative Dispute Resolution . 

8. Billing and Invoices 

All Counsel representing the District are to provide the following information on bills or invoices 
submitted to the District for payment of legal services provided: 

a. Name of the project or matter; 

b. The matter or number or other designation contained in the engagement letter; 

c. Description of the services sufficient for the District to understand what case-related task was 
performed by each attorney or paralegal on a daily basis; 

d. The name of each attorney or paralegal working on the matter; 

e. The hours worked by each billing person for each task described (task billing) daily to the 
nearest .1 of an hour; 

f . The hourly rate for each billing person; 

g. An itemization of any cash or cost disbursements; 

h. The name of the General Counsel attorney authorizing the work or to whom Counsel reports; 

i. Total fees and costs billed to date; and 

j. Total fees and costs paid by the District to date. 

A one-page summary with each statement or invoice indicating (a) the firm name submitting the 
invoice/statement; (b) the OUSD assigned matter number and firm reference number; (c) total hours 
billed and corresponding fees and costs for the current billing period; (d) payments credited during the 
current billing period; (e) any past-due amount; and (f) total amount due. Do not include any 
description of services performed on this one-page summary. 

All invoices shall be accompanied by the following verification statement signed by the lead attorney 
assigned to the matter: 

I personally reviewed this invoice dated . All entries are in accordance 
with the Letter of Engagement or other agreements and instructions pursuant to which this 
invoice is submitted. I have ensured that the statement of services and the fees, costs and 
any other items on the invoice are correct and that the services and costs were incurred in 
compliance with all agreements between me and/or my firm and the General Counsel of the 
Oakland Unified School District. 

Invoices or bills not containing all the information required above shall be returned unpaid with a 
request for resubmission in the proper form. 

9. Important Billing and Payment Notes 

a. Bills for counsel fees and expenses must be submitted monthly and within 30 days of the end of 
the billing period unless otherwise agreed. Bills or legal invoices should be addressed to: 

General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 

Oakland Unified School District 
1025 Second Avenue, Room 406 

Oakland, CA 94606 

5 



c. If, at any time during the defense of the case, a conflict of interest develops between or among 
any of the District's employees being represented , the conflict must be disclosed immediately to 
General Counsel. 

d. A case report approved by lead counsel must be provided to the General Counsel 72 hours in 
advance of a scheduled conference call, MSC, or any other meeting where settlement authority will 
be requested. The report must contain all information pertinent to the District in evaluating settlement 
issues. In cases where there is no scheduled event providing opportunity for settlement, the report 
must be delivered to the General Counsel no later than· 30 days before the scheduled trial date or, in 
any event, promptly upon request by General Counsel. 

e. Legal research in excess of three (3) hours on a discrete issue in the case must be pre-
approved by the General Counsel. The District shall not reimburse for electronic research costs, 
such as Lexis or Westlaw charges. 

f. Specific to electronic discovery, Counsel shall, immediately upon being retained, contact the 
General Counsel to ask whether a litigation hold notice/do not destroy has been issued. If the notice 
has been issued, Counsel shall do the following : obtain a copy, verify that all necessary persons 
have received it, and send electronic copies to the General Counsel. If the notice hasn't been issued, 
Counsel shalt determine who will be issuing it. If Counsel is asked to issue the notice, coordinate with 
the appropriate District site to get the necessary information (basic facts, persons with knowledge, 
contact information). During the pendency of the litigation, Counsel shall ensure that supplemental 
notices are issued to any additional information identified as having relevant information. If the case 
continues for more than six (6) months, Counsel shall issue periodic reminder notices to all recipients 
of litigation holds. 

g. Consulting with or retention of outside experts and for Independent Medical-Psychological 
Examinations requires authorization from the General Counsel. Requests for expert witnesses 
should be discussed with and authorized by the General Counsel. Counsel are reminded that they 
are responsible for ensuring their compliance with the requirements of federal and state confidentiality 
statutes, including HIPAA. If appropriate, Counsel should have retained experts and consultants sign 
a HIPAA Business Associate Agreement. 

h. It is Counsel's obligation to assess the advisability of early settlement and to make appropriate 
recommendations regarding settlement to the General Counsel. All settlement demands and offers to 
mediate or arbitrate must be immediately reported to the General Counsel. 

7 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Agreement 
on the day first mentioned above. · 

File ID Number: t)q-351:(p 
Introduction Date: <R-14=10 
Enactment Number: IV ~I I 95 
Enact~ent Date: h- Q. 3=1D 
By:t?'; r 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: 

Date: ~/~¥f/v 
7 


